OP \$115.00 4271558

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM319247

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
The Great Atlantic & Pacific Tea Company, Inc.		09/17/2014	CORPORATION: MARYLAND
Pathmark Stores, Inc.		09/17/2014	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Wells Fargo Bank, National Association	
Street Address:	One Boston Place	
Internal Address:	18th Floor	
City:	Boston	
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS	
Postal Code:	02108	
Entity Type:	National Association: UNITED STATES	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	4271558	A&P	
Serial Number:	86001752	GREAT ATLANTIC SEAFOOD MARKET	
Serial Number:	85709631	GREAT ATLANTIC SEAFOOD MARKET	
Registration Number:	4460861	MID ATLANTIC COUNTRY FARMS	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 6172484000

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: tmadmin@choate.com Correspondent Name: Elizabeth A. Walker Address Line 1: Two International Place Address Line 2: Choate Hall & Stewart LLP

Address Line 4: Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02110

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	2009985-0076
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Elizabeth A. Walker
SIGNATURE:	/Elizabeth A. Walker/
DATE SIGNED:	10/06/2014

Total Attachments: 6

source=A&P - Supplemental Grant in Trademarks#page1.tif

source=A&P - Supplemental Grant in Trademarks#page2.tif

source=A&P - Supplemental Grant in Trademarks#page3.tif

source=A&P - Supplemental Grant in Trademarks#page4.tif

source=A&P - Supplemental Grant in Trademarks#page5.tif

source=A&P - Supplemental Grant in Trademarks#page6.tif

SUPPLEMENTAL GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN UNITED STATES TRADEMARKS

September 17, 2014

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, receipt and sufficiency of which are

hereby acknowledged, THE GREAT ATLANTIC & PACIFIC TEA COMPANY, INC., a Maryland

corporation with its principal address at 2 Paragon Drive, Montvale, NJ 07645 and PATHMARK

STORES, INC., a Delaware corporation with its principal address at 2 Paragon Drive, Montvale, NJ

07645 ("Pathmark", and together with A&P, collectively, the "Grantors" and each individually, a

"Grantor"), hereby grant to WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, a national banking

association with offices at One Boston Place, 18th Floor, Boston, Massachusetts 02108 (the "Grantee"), a

continuing security interest in all trademarks (including service marks), slogans, logos, certification

marks, trade dress, uniform resource locations (URLs), domain names, corporate names and trade names,

whether registered or unregistered, owned by or assigned to such Grantor and all registrations and

applications for the foregoing (whether statutory or common Law and whether established or registered in

the United States or any other country or any political subdivision thereof), including, without limitation,

the registrations and applications listed in Schedule A hereto (the "Trademarks"), together with any and

all (a) goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by the Trademarks, (b) rights

and privileges arising under applicable Law with respect to such Grantor's use of any trademarks, (c)

reissues, continuations, extensions and renewals thereof, (d) income, fees, royalties, damages and

payments now and hereafter due and/or payable thereunder and with respect thereto, including, without

limitation, damages, claims and payments for past, present or future infringements thereof, (e) rights

corresponding thereto throughout the world and (f) rights to sue for past, present and future infringements

thereof.

THIS SUPPLEMENTAL GRANT is made to secure the satisfactory performance and payment of

all the Secured Obligations of the Grantors, as such term is defined in the Amended and Restated Security

Agreement by, among others, the Grantors and the Grantee, dated as of September 17, 2014 (as amended,

- 1 -

modified, restated and/or supplemented from time to time, the "Security Agreement"). The rights and

remedies of the Grantee with respect to the security interest granted herein are as set forth in the Security

Agreement, all terms and provisions of which are incorporated herein by reference. In the event that any

provisions of this Grant are deemed to conflict with the Security Agreement, the provisions of the

Security Agreement shall govern.

THIS SUPPLEMENTAL GRANT is a supplemental filing to that certain Grant of Security

Interest in United States Trademarks, dated March 13, 2012, recorded on March 13, 2012 with the United

States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel 4735, Frame 0963, which was assigned by JPMorgan Chase

Bank, N.A. to Grantee pursuant to the Assignment of Grant of Security Interest in United States

Trademarks on the date hereof.

THIS SUPPLEMENTAL GRANT is one of several documents being filed with the United States

Patent and Trademark Office on this date, and should be recorded as document two (2) of two (2).

[Remainder of Page Left Intentionally Blank]

- 2 -

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have executed this Supplemental Grant as of the date first above written.

GRANTORS:

THE GREAT ATLANTIC & PACIFIC TEA

COMPANY, INC.

By:

Name: Christopher W. McGarry

Title:

Secretary

PATHMARK STORES, INC.

By:

Name: Christopher W. McGarry

Title:

Secretary

[Signature Page to Supplemental Grant of Security Interest in United States Trademarks]

GRANTEE:

WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

Name: William Chan

Title: Director

SCHEDULE A

See attached.

Trademark Schedule

NO.	MARK	REGISTERED OWNER/APPLICA NT	REGIS. # (SERIAL #)	REGIS. DATE (FILING DATE)
1.	A&B	The Great Atlantic & Pacific Tea Company, Inc.	4,271,558 (85/625,060)	01/08/2013 05/14/2012
2.		The Great Atlantic & Pacific Tea Company, Inc.	(86/001,752)	(07/03/2013)
3.	GREAT ATLANTIC SEAFOOD MARKET	The Great Atlantic & Pacific Tea Company, Inc.	(85/709,631)	(08/22/2012)
4.	Country Farms	The Great Atlantic & Pacific Tea Company, Inc.	4,460,861 (85/609,598)	01/07/2014 (04/26/2012)

DOC ID - 21715676.4

RECORDED: 10/06/2014